

**COLUMBUS CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT**  
**Oakland Park Storm Drainage Improvements Phase I**  
**RFB No. 13-0047**

*March 27, 2013*

This tabulation of bids is not indicative of an award or intent to award to a particular contractor. Bid responses are being forwarded to the Project Manager, who will provide an award recommendation for approval by Columbus Council.

| Requirements   | Qty  | Landmark Grading<br>(Ft Mitchell AL) |           | Crawford Grading &<br>Pipeline<br>(Luthersville, GA) |            | Southeastern Site<br>Development<br>(Newnan GA) |           | Alexander<br>Contracting<br>(Fortson GA) |           | McMath-Turner<br>Construction<br>(Columbus GA) |           | Site Engineering<br>(Atlanta, GA) |            |
|--|------|--------------------------------------|-----------|--|------------|---|-----------|--|-----------|--|-----------|-----------------------------------|------------|
|  |      | Unit                                 | Ext       | Unit   | Ext        | Unit  | Ext       | Unit                                     | Ext       | Unit   | Ext       | Unit                              | Ext        |
| Provide/maintain traffic control measures, ls                | ls   | 11,938.40                            | 11,938.40 | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00   | 9,450.00  | 9,450.00  | 34,612.00                                | 34,612.00 | 19,000.00                                      | 19,000.00 | 25,000.00                         | 25,000.00  |
| Mobilization/Demobilization, ls                              | ls   | 10,000.00                            | 10,000.00 | 12,500.00  | 12,500.00  | 31,590.00                                       | 31,590.00 | 17,596.00                                | 17,596.00 | 31,484.00                                      | 31,484.00 | 8,000.00                          | 8,000.00   |
| Install 18" RCP, III, lf                                     | 1276 | 38.76                                | 49,457.76 | 41.22  | 52,596.72  | 39.00   | 49,764.00 | 37.94                                    | 48,411.44 | 40.00  | 51,040.00 | 45.00                             | 57,420.00  |
| Install 24" RCP, III, lf                                     | 241  | 35.24                                | 8,492.84  | 40.00  | 9,640.00   | 39.00   | 9,399.00  | 45.32                                    | 10,922.12 | 50.00  | 12,050.00 | 55.00                             | 13,255.00  |
| Install curb inlets GDOT 1019-B, ea                          | 16   | 2,122.65                             | 33,962.40 | 1,932.14   | 30,914.24  | 2,367.00  | 37,872.00 | 1,705.00                                 | 27,280.00 | 2,660.00                                       | 42,560.00 | 2,000.00                          | 32,000.00  |
| Install curb inlets GDOT 1019-A, ea                          | 6    | 1,700.00                             | 10,200.00 | 1,586.36   | 9,518.16   | 2,367.00  | 14,202.00 | 1,328.00                                 | 7,968.00  | 1,700.00                                       | 10,200.00 | 2,200.00                          | 13,200.00  |
| Install junction boxes, GDOT 1011-A, ea                      | 4    | 1,618.49                             | 6,473.96  | 1,609.43   | 6,437.72   | 725.00  | 2,900.00  | 1,195.00                                 | 4,780.00  | 1,700.00                                       | 6,800.00  | 2,000.00                          | 8,000.00   |
| Install reinforced concrete headwall for 24" RCP, ea         | 1    | 657.60                               | 657.60    | 814.00   | 814.00     | 807.00  | 807.00    | 2,138.00                                 | 2,138.00  | 1,200.00                                       | 1,200.00  | 1,000.00                          | 1,000.00   |
| Grading complete, ls   | ls   | 54,925.39                            | 54,925.39 | 13,500.00  | 13,500.00  | 30,753.00                                       | 30,753.00 | 34,197.00                                | 34,197.00 | 31,484.00                                      | 31,484.00 | 40,000.00                         | 40,000.00  |
| Remove existing asphalt pavement/base material, sy           | 2530 | 7.00                                 | 17,710.00 | 11.00  | 27,830.00  | 6.00  | 15,180.00 | 8.25                                     | 20,872.50 | 10.00  | 25,300.00 | 15.00                             | 37,950.00  |
| Replace asphalt paving w/12" GAB & 4" asphaltic concrete, sy | 2530 | 37.61                                | 95,153.30 | 44.43  | 112,407.90 | 33.50   | 84,755.00 | 33.66                                    | 85,159.80 | 33.85  | 85,640.50 | 40.00                             | 101,200.00 |
| Remove existing concrete curb/gutter material, lf            | 1920 | 6.00                                 | 11,520.00 | 1.32   | 2,534.40   | 6.50  | 12,480.00 | 4.90                                     | 9,408.00  | 7.00   | 13,440.00 | 4.00                              | 7,680.00   |
| Replace concrete curb/gutter, lf.                            | 1920 | 11.90                                | 22,848.00 | 13.20  | 25,344.00  | 11.00   | 21,120.00 | 14.66                                    | 28,147.20 | 10.25  | 19,680.00 | 26.00                             | 49,920.00  |
| Remove existing concrete driveway material, sy               | 30   | 6.00                                 | 180.00    | 12.00  | 360.00     | 23.50   | 705.00    | 16.32                                    | 489.60    | 10.00  | 300.00    | 15.00                             | 450.00     |
| Replace concrete driveway, sy                                | 30   | 38.00                                | 1,140.00  | 126.67   | 3,800.10   | 49.75   | 1,492.50  | 47.01                                    | 1,410.30  | 50.00  | 1,500.00  | 40.00                             | 1,200.00   |
| Remove existing 12" RCP, lf                                  | 149  | 8.00                                 | 1,192.00  | 7.01   | 1,044.49   | 19.00   | 2,831.00  | 8.23                                     | 1,226.27  | 8.00   | 1,192.00  | 10.00                             | 1,490.00   |
| Remove existing 15" RCP, lf                                  | 450  | 8.00                                 | 3,600.00  | 7.11   | 3,199.50   | 18.50   | 8,325.00  | 8.23                                     | 3,703.50  | 8.00   | 3,600.00  | 10.00                             | 4,500.00   |
| Remove existing 18" RCP, lf                                  | 239  | 8.00                                 | 1,912.00  | 7.36   | 1,759.04   | 18.25   | 4,361.75  | 8.23                                     | 1,966.97  | 8.00   | 1,912.00  | 10.00                             | 2,390.00   |
| Remove existing 4" RCP, lf                                   | 27   | 6.00                                 | 162.00    | 8.00   | 216.00     | 15.00   | 405.00    | 8.23                                     | 222.21    | 5.00   | 135.00    | 10.00                             | 270.00     |
| Remove existing inlet structures, ea                         | 16   | 600.00                               | 9,600.00  | 325.00   | 5,200.00   | 313.00  | 5,008.00  | 75.00                                    | 1,200.00  | 300.00   | 4,800.00  | 300.00                            | 4,800.00   |
| Construct sanitary sewer conflict resolutions, ea            | 8    | 2,205.00                             | 17,640.00 | 1,276.23   | 10,209.84  | 998.00  | 7,984.00  | 912.00                                   | 7,296.00  | 1,000.00                                       | 8,000.00  | 2,000.00                          | 16,000.00  |
| Construct water service conflict resolutions, ea             | 10   | 400.00                               | 4,000.00  | 639.00   | 6,390.00   | 547.00  | 5,470.00  | 1,256.00                                 | 12,560.00 | 4,650.00                                       | 46,500.00 | 500.00                            | 5,000.00   |
| Construct sanitary sewer conflict resolutions, ea            | 10   | 824.00                               | 8,240.00  | 1,175.60   | 11,756.00  | 882.00  | 8,820.00  | 617.00                                   | 6,170.00  | 1,000.00                                       | 10,000.00 | 500.00                            | 5,000.00   |
| Construct water main conflict resolutions, ea                | 3    | 4,800.00                             | 14,400.00 | 7,360.27   | 22,080.81  | 1,917.00  | 5,751.00  | 3,538.00                                 | 10,614.00 | 11,560.00                                      | 34,680.00 | 3,000.00                          | 9,000.00   |
| Install single row of 'A' silt fencing, lf                   | 721  | 3.90                                 | 2,811.90  | 1.75   | 1,261.75   | 1.75  | 1,261.75  | 3.54                                     | 2,552.34  | 4.00   | 2,884.00  | 2.00                              | 1,442.00   |
| Install sediment inlet traps, ea                             | 24   | 150.00                               | 3,600.00  | 110.00   | 2,640.00   | 114.00  | 2,736.00  | 256.00                                   | 6,144.00  | 275.00   | 6,600.00  | 200.00                            | 4,800.00   |
| Temporary seed grassing & mulching, ac                       | 0.75 | 300.00                               | 225.00    | 1,500.00   | 1,125.00   | 1,077.00  | 807.75    | 880.00                                   | 660.00    | 1,200.00                                       | 900.00    | 1,000.00                          | 750.00     |
| Permanent seed grassing, ac                                  | 0.75 | 750.00                               | 562.50    | 3,000.00   | 2,250.00   | 1,615.00  | 1,211.25  | 1,100.00                                 | 825.00    | 2,000.00                                       | 1,500.00  | 4,000.00                          | 3,000.00   |

**COLUMBUS CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT**  
**Oakland Park Storm Drainage Improvements Phase I**  
**RFB No. 13-0047**

*March 27, 2013*

This tabulation of bids is not indicative of an award or intent to award to a particular contractor. Bid responses are being forwarded to the Project Manager, who will provide an award recommendation for approval by Columbus Council.

| Requirements  | Qty   | Landmark Grading<br>(Ft Mitchell AL) |           | Crawford Grading &<br>Pipeline<br>(Luthersville, GA) |           | Southeastern Site<br>Development<br>(Newnan GA) |           | Alexander<br>Contracting<br>(Fortson GA) |           | McMath-Turner<br>Construction<br>(Columbus GA) |           | Site Engineering<br>(Atlanta, GA) |           |
|---|-------|--------------------------------------|-----------|--|-----------|---|-----------|--|-----------|--|-----------|-----------------------------------|-----------|
|   |       | Unit                                 | Ext       | Unit   | Ext       | Unit  | Ext       | Unit                                     | Ext       | Unit   | Ext       | Unit                              | Ext       |
| Install construction exits, ea                                  | 3     | 800.00                               | 2,400.00  | 500.00   | 1,500.00  | 1,073.00  | 3,219.00  | 618.00                                   | 1,854.00  | 850.00   | 2,550.00  | 1,000.00                          | 3,000.00  |
| Install 24" rip-rap stone, sy                                   | 65    | 42.00                                | 2,730.00  | 40.38  | 2,624.70  | 30.00   | 1,950.00  | 45.25                                    | 2,941.25  | 60.00  | 3,900.00  | 70.00                             | 4,550.00  |
| Storm drain outlet protection measures/control soil erosion, ea | 2     | 150.00                               | 300.00    | 210.00   | 420.00    | 280.00  | 560.00    | 560.00                                   | 1,120.00  | 250.00   | 500.00    | 500.00                            | 1,000.00  |
| Permanent erosion control matting material, sy                  | 59    | 1.17                                 | 69.03     | 13.87  | 818.33    | 1.50  | 88.50     | 1.08                                     | 63.72     | 5.00   | 295.00    | 5.00                              | 295.00    |
| Comprehensive stormwater monitoring, ls                         | ls    | 2,000.00                             | 2,000.00  | 2,100.00   | 2,100.00  | 2,906.00  | 2,906.00  | 805.00                                   | 805.00    | 5,000.00                                       | 5,000.00  | 8,000.00                          | 8,000.00  |
| Pope bedding material #57 stone, cy                             | 50    | 39.00                                | 1,950.00  | 25.92  | 1,296.00  | 35.00   | 1,750.00  | 36.00                                    | 1,800.00  | 60.00  | 3,000.00  | 40.00                             | 2,000.00  |
| Geo-fabric for soils, sy  | 200   | 1.17                                 | 234.00    | 2.63   | 526.00    | 3.50  | 700.00    | 1.68                                     | 336.00    | 5.00   | 1,000.00  | 5.00                              | 1,000.00  |
| Undercutting, cy  | 800   | 24.40                                | 19,520.00 | 20.00  | 16,000.00 | 32.00   | 25,600.00 | 22.37                                    | 17,896.00 | 25.00  | 20,000.00 | 40.00                             | 32,000.00 |
| <b>Total for Sub-Basin "C"</b>                                  |       | <b>431,808.08</b>                    |           | <b>407,614.70</b>                                    |           | <b>414,215.50</b>                               |           | <b>415,348.22</b>                        |           | <b>510,626.50</b>                              |           | <b>506,562.00</b>                 |           |
| Provide/maintain traffic control measures, ls                   | ls    | 3,000.00                             | 3,000.00  | 5,400.00   | 5,400.00  | 13,270.00                                       | 13,270.00 | 3,083.00                                 | 3,083.00  | 5,820.00                                       | 5,820.00  | 45,000.00                         | 45,000.00 |
| Grading complete, ls  | ls    | 22,265.04                            | 22,265.04 | 29,200.00  | 29,200.00 | 28,365.00                                       | 28,365.00 | 12,692.00                                | 12,692.00 | 60,260.00                                      | 60,260.00 | 65,000.00                         | 65,000.00 |
| Install reinforced concrete headwall for 48" RCP, ea            | 2     | 1,400.00                             | 2,800.00  | 1,684.50   | 3,369.00  | 4,466.00  | 8,932.00  | 5,084.00                                 | 10,168.00 | 2,070.00                                       | 4,140.00  | 2,500.00                          | 5,000.00  |
| Install 24" rip-rap stone, sy                                   | 338   | 39.00                                | 13,182.00 | 35.06  | 11,850.28 | 34.00   | 11,492.00 | 45.80                                    | 15,480.40 | 60.00  | 20,280.00 | 70.00                             | 23,660.00 |
| Remove existing chain link fencing, lf                          | 225   | 2.00                                 | 450.00    | 5.00   | 1,125.00  | 2.50  | 562.50    | 2.16                                     | 486.00    | 6.00   | 1,350.00  | 10.00                             | 2,250.00  |
| Install chain link fencing w/in-kind material, lf               | 225   | 29.70                                | 6,682.50  | 32.00  | 7,200.00  | 30.00   | 6,750.00  | 31.05                                    | 6,986.25  | 31.00  | 6,975.00  | 30.00                             | 6,750.00  |
| Allowance for installing temporary 20' security gate            | Allow | 3,000.00                             | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00   | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00                                 | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00                                       | 3,000.00  | 3,000.00                          | 3,000.00  |
| Clearing & grubbing, ac   | 0.5   | 15,000.00                            | 7,500.00  | 8,500.00   | 4,250.00  | 11,737.00                                       | 5,868.50  | 28,417.00                                | 14,208.50 | 25,000.00                                      | 12,500.00 | 10,000.00                         | 5,000.00  |
| Install double row of type 'C' silt fencing w/hay bales, lf     | 646   | 7.25                                 | 4,683.50  | 5.33   | 3,443.18  | 6.00  | 3,876.00  | 11.54                                    | 7,454.84  | 6.00   | 3,876.00  | 10.00                             | 6,460.00  |
| Permanent erosion control matting material, sy                  | 970   | 1.53                                 | 1,484.10  | 5.98   | 5,800.60  | 1.50  | 1,455.00  | 1.08                                     | 1,047.60  | 3.00   | 2,910.00  | 4.00                              | 3,880.00  |
| Temporary seed grassing, ac                                     | 0.5   | 900.00                               | 450.00    | 1,500.00   | 750.00    | 1,077.00  | 538.50    | 920.00                                   | 460.00    | 1,200.00                                       | 600.00    | 1,000.00                          | 500.00    |
| Permanent seed grassing, ac                                     | 0.5   | 1,200.00                             | 600.00    | 3,000.00   | 1,500.00  | 1,615.00  | 807.50    | 1,150.00                                 | 575.00    | 2,000.00                                       | 1,000.00  | 4,000.00                          | 2,000.00  |
| Install construction exits, ea                                  | 2     | 800.00                               | 1,600.00  | 1,000.00   | 2,000.00  | 1,073.00  | 2,146.00  | 1,060.00                                 | 2,120.00  | 1,200.00                                       | 2,400.00  | 1,000.00                          | 2,000.00  |
| Remove construction exists, ea                                  | 2     | 50.00                                | 100.00    | 500.00   | 1,000.00  | 602.00  | 1,204.00  | 275.00                                   | 550.00    | 500.00   | 1,000.00  | 500.00                            | 1,000.00  |
| Drain outlet protection measures to control soil erosion, ea    | 2     | 150.00                               | 300.00    | 224.00   | 448.00    | 4,352.00  | 8,704.00  | 369.00                                   | 738.00    | 900.00   | 1,800.00  | 500.00                            | 1,000.00  |
| Comprehensive stormwater monitoring, ls                         | ls    | 1,587.50                             | 1,587.50  | 2,100.00   | 2,100.00  | 2,906.00  | 2,906.00  | 826.00                                   | 826.00    | 5,000.00                                       | 5,000.00  | 8,000.00                          | 8,000.00  |
| Allowance for soil and material testing                         | Allow | 5,000.00                             | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00   | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00                                 | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00                                       | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00                          | 5,000.00  |
| Mobilization/Demobilization, ls                                 | ls    | 2,500.00                             | 2,500.00  | 3,000.00   | 3,000.00  | 10,063.00                                       | 10,063.00 | 3,634.00                                 | 3,634.00  | 1,000.00                                       | 1,000.00  | 8,000.00                          | 8,000.00  |
| Undercutting, cy  | 200   | 21.30                                | 4,260.00  | 25.00  | 5,000.00  | 32.00   | 6,400.00  | 23.08                                    | 4,616.00  | 25.00  | 5,000.00  | 50.00                             | 10,000.00 |

**COLUMBUS CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT**  
**Oakland Park Storm Drainage Improvements Phase I**  
**RFB No. 13-0047**

*March 27, 2013*

This tabulation of bids is not indicative of an award or intent to award to a particular contractor. Bid responses are being forwarded to the Project Manager, who will provide an award recommendation for approval by Columbus Council.

| Requirements  | Qty | Landmark Grading<br>(Ft Mitchell AL) |            | Crawford Grading &<br>Pipeline<br>(Luthersville, GA) |            | Southeastern Site<br>Development<br>(Newnan GA) |            | Alexander<br>Contracting<br>(Fortson GA) |            | McMath-Turner<br>Construction<br>(Columbus GA) |            | Site Engineering<br>(Atlanta, GA) |            |
|---|-----|--------------------------------------|------------|--|------------|---|------------|--|------------|--|------------|-----------------------------------|------------|
|   |     | Unit                                 | Ext        | Unit   | Ext        | Unit  | Ext        | Unit                                     | Ext        | Unit   | Ext        | Unit                              | Ext        |
| Geo-fabric for soils, sy  | 100 | 1.17                                 | 117.00     | 4.25   | 425.00     | 4.00  | 400.00     | 1.68                                     | 168.00     | 5.00   | 500.00     | 5.00                              | 500.00     |
| <b>Total for Sub-Basin "M"</b>  |     | <b>81,561.64</b>                     |            | <b>95,861.06</b>                                     |            | <b>121,740.00</b>                               |            | <b>93,293.59</b>                         |            | <b>144,411.00</b>                              |            | <b>204,000.00</b>                 |            |
| Remove/replace GA Power light pole/fixture, ea                          | 1   | 750.00                               | 750.00     | 500.00   | 500.00     | 11.00   | 11.00      | 1,502.00                                 | 1,502.00   | 3,500.00                                       | 3,500.00   | 3,000.00                          | 3,000.00   |
| Remove existing asphalt pavement/base material, sy                      | 330 | 5.00                                 | 1,650.00   | 3.56   | 1,174.80   | 7.00  | 2,310.00   | 9.31                                     | 3,072.30   | 6.00   | 1,980.00   | 15.00                             | 4,950.00   |
| Replace asphalt paving w/12" GAB and 4" asphaltic concrete, sy          | 330 | 38.42                                | 12,678.60  | 64.82  | 21,390.60  | 34.00   | 11,220.00  | 36.33                                    | 11,988.90  | 50.00  | 16,500.00  | 40.00                             | 13,200.00  |
| Remove existing gravel drive, sy  | 120 | 0.00                                 | 0.00       | 0.33   | 39.60      | 12.00   | 1,440.00   | 5.00                                     | 600.00     | 6.00   | 720.00     | 15.00                             | 1,800.00   |
| Replace gravel drive, sy  | 120 | 9.15                                 | 1,098.00   | 10.67  | 1,280.40   | 7.00  | 840.00     | 6.26                                     | 751.20     | 25.00  | 3,000.00   | 10.00                             | 1,200.00   |
| Remove existing 54" RCP, lf   | 150 | 40.00                                | 6,000.00   | 10.00  | 1,500.00   | 33.00   | 4,950.00   | 113.20                                   | 16,980.00  | 30.00  | 4,500.00   | 20.00                             | 3,000.00   |
| Payment/install temporary protect/relocate underground utilities        | ls  | 8,558.36                             | 8,558.36   | 17,648.00  | 17,648.00  | 29,084.00                                       | 29,084.00  | 8,891.00                                 | 8,891.00   | 16,000.00                                      | 16,000.00  | 75,000.00                         | 75,000.00  |
| Payment/special de-watering operations, ls                              | ls  | 500.00                               | 500.00     | 7,500.00   | 7,500.00   | 2,648.00  | 2,648.00   | 11,089.00                                | 11,089.00  | 2,500.00                                       | 2,500.00   | 75,000.00                         | 75,000.00  |
| Pipe bedding material #57 stone, cy                                     | 50  | 40.00                                | 2,000.00   | 68.70  | 3,435.00   | 46.00   | 2,300.00   | 36.19                                    | 1,809.50   | 65.00  | 3,250.00   | 40.00                             | 2,000.00   |
| Install reinforced concrete box culvert, lf                             | 144 | 627.80                               | 90,403.20  | 650.54   | 93,677.76  | 731.00  | 105,264.00 | 3,173.00                                 | 456,912.00 | 2,861.00                                       | 411,984.00 | 2,050.00                          | 295,200.00 |
| Install reinforced concrete headwalls/wingwalls, ea                     | 2   | 6,364.96                             | 12,729.92  | 7,183.60   | 14,367.20  | 6,490.00  | 12,980.00  | 4,827.00                                 | 9,654.00   | 7,200.00                                       | 14,400.00  | 11,000.00                         | 22,000.00  |
| Install (1) reinforced concrete apron, ls                               | ls  | 9,256.00                             | 9,256.00   | 8,550.00   | 8,550.00   | 5,382.00  | 5,382.00   | 5,140.00                                 | 5,140.00   | 4,200.00                                       | 4,200.00   | 15,000.00                         | 15,000.00  |
| <b>Total for Sub-Basin "M" - Alternate 1 (Box Culvert Installation)</b> |     | <b>145,624.08</b>                    |            | <b>171,063.36</b>                                    |            | <b>178,429.00</b>                               |            | <b>528,389.90</b>                        |            | <b>482,534.00</b>                              |            | <b>511,350.00</b>                 |            |
| PIPE RAM (2) 42" steel casings epoxy coated, lf                         | 288 | 707.38                               | 203,725.44 | 662.77   | 190,877.76 | 430.00  | 123,840.00 | 730.80                                   | 210,470.40 | 919.00   | 264,672.00 | 985.00                            | 283,680.00 |
| Reinforced concrete headwalls, parapet & wiring walls, ea               | 2   | 13,771.00                            | 27,542.00  | 15,750.00  | 31,500.00  | 9,225.00  | 18,450.00  | 19,290.00                                | 38,580.00  | 12,000.00                                      | 24,000.00  | 25,000.00                         | 50,000.00  |
| Reinforced concrete apron, ls   | ls  | 11,251.72                            | 11,251.72  | 10,450.00  | 10,450.00  | 5,000.00  | 5,000.00   | 3,731.00                                 | 3,731.00   | 8,200.00                                       | 8,200.00   | 13,000.00                         | 13,000.00  |
| <b>Total for Sub-Basin "M" - Alternate 2 (Pipe Ramming Method)</b>      |     | <b>242,519.16</b>                    |            | <b>232,827.76</b>                                    |            | <b>147,290.00</b>                               |            | <b>252,781.40</b>                        |            | <b>296,872.00</b>                              |            | <b>346,680.00</b>                 |            |
| <b>TOTAL UNIT PRICE BID</b>   |     |                                      |            |  |            |   |            |  |            |  |            |                                   |            |
| <b>Includes Basin "C", Basin "M" and <u>lowest alternate</u></b>        |     | <b>658,993.80</b>                    |            | <b>674,539.12</b>                                    |            | <b>683,245.50</b>                               |            | <b>761,423.21</b>                        |            | <b>951,909.50</b>                              |            | <b>1,057,242.00</b>               |            |